
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 8th January,  
2013 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be pr
[...]
angement, speak 
at meetings of the Council or 
its Committees.  Specific 
procedures exist for Appeals 
Hearings or for meetings 
involving Licence or 
Planning Applications.  For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Committee Support 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 
Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 
Do Not use lifts. 
 
Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 
Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 

 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 8th January, 2013 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Juliet Brunner 
(Chair) 
Simon Chalk (Vice-
Chair) 
Andrew Brazier 
David Bush 
John Fisher 
 

Andrew Fry 
Pattie Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 14)  

To confirm the minutes of the following meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record: 

 
• Thursday 29th November 2012; and 

• Tuesday 11th December 2012. 

 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

4. Medium Term Financial 
Plan - 2013/14- 2015/16  

T Kristunas, Head of 
Finance and Resources 

To receive a presentation on the subject of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2012/13 – 2015/16 and the Council’s 
budgetary position going forward. 
 
(Presentation to follow). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

5. Overview and Scrutiny - 
Biannual 
Recommendation 
Tracker  

(Pages 15 - 32)  

To receive an update on actions that have been taken to 
implement recommendations that have been made by the 
Committee in the first half of 2012/13. 
 
(Report attached). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 8th January, 2013 
 

6. Actions List  

(Pages 33 - 38)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

7. Executive Committee 
Minutes and Scrutiny of 
the Executive Work 
Programme  

(Pages 39 - 54)  

To consider the minutes of the latest meeting(s) of the 
Executive Committee and also to consider whether any items 
on the Executive Work Programme are suitable for scrutiny. 

(Minutes and Executive Work Programme attached). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

8. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

(No reports attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

9. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
a) Arts and C
[...]
ns matters; 

•         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

•         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

•         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime; 

                     and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

  

 
 



 
�

 

����������	
�
�����	��
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 29th November, 
2012 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Simon Chalk (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Joe Baker 
(substituting for Councillor Witherspoon), Andrew Brazier, David Bush, 
John Fisher, Andrew Fry and Gay Hopkins 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Roger Bennett, Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Adam Griffin, 
Bill Hartnett, Roger Hill, Yvonne Smith, Debbie Taylor and Pat 
Witherspoon (arrived at the meeting late).  
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Pickering 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

109. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology was received on behalf of Councillor Pat Witherspoon 
and Councillor Joe Baker was confirmed as her substitute. 
Apologies were also received from Councillors Juliet Brunner and 
Pattie Hill.  
 

110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

111. OUTLINE BUDGET - PRESENTATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Council’s outline 
financial situation from 2013/14 to 2015/16.  
 
Members were advised that a one per cent staff pay award from 1st 
April 2013 was anticipated. Furthermore, it was expected that a 
number of staff would receive incremental pay instalments. 
Alongside these payments the Council was due to accrue additional 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

�������������������������������������	
�	
�	
�	
����
�����	������	������	������	�����
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Thursday, 29th November, 2012 

 
fuel costs whilst it was anticipated that there would be increased 
public demand for Counc
[...]
he Medium Term 

Financial Plan at its forthcoming meeting on 8th January 
2013; and 

 
2) the report be noted. 

Page 2



   

�������������������������������������	
�	
�	
�	
����
�����	������	������	������	�����
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Thursday, 29th November, 2012 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.40 pm 

Page 3



Page 4



 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 11th December, 
2012 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Juliet Brunner (Chair), Councillor Simon Chalk (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Andrew Brazier, David Bush, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Pattie Hill, Gay Hopkins, Pat Witherspoon, Roger Bennett, 
Michael Braley and Carole Gandy 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Roger Bennett, Michael Braley and Carole Gandy. 
 

 Officers: 
 

 C Felton, T Kristunas and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 
EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES – MINUTE 113 

109. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

111. MINUTES  
 
The Committee noted that at the previous meeting Members had 
discussed the appropriate level of detail to include in minutes of a 
Committee meeting and it had been suggested that further detail 
could have been added to the minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
October 2012.  However, Officers were not required to take a 
verbatim record of proceedings and it had been concluded that no 
additional detail could be added to this set of minutes. 
 
Officers suggested that in future if it was considered to be 
appropriate to minute a particular item of the Committee’s debate in 

Page 5



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 
detail a specific request to this effect should be made by Members 
during the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6th November 2012 be approved as a true 
and correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

112. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 - 
JULY - SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
Officers provided an overview of the report which detailed the 
Council’s financial position for the period April to September 2012.  
 
Members sought clarification on a number of figures contained 
within the report and related issues, including the present 
arrangements for receiving Section 106 income, and what was 
being done to reduce the number of empty industrial units within the 
Borough. Officers explained that efforts were continuing to be made 
to attract new tenants to empty properties. However, the prevalence 
of vacant properties was reflective of difficult economic times and 
was not an issue restricted to Redditch.  It was agreed that 
additional information on this subject should be presented for the 
consideration of the committee in due course. 
 
Having noted the capital budget figures for the Leisure and Cultural 
Services Department, Members requested an update on the 
introduction of more informal games opportunities in open spaces 
across the Borough, especially the installation of table tennis tables, 
as recommended by the Promoting Sporting Participation Task and 
Finish Group.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.  
 

113. CONCESSIONARY RENTS - PRE-SCRUTINY SHORT, SHARP 
REVIEW  
 
Before Members considered the final report of the Pre-Scrutiny 
Short, Sharp Review, Officers delivered a presentation on the 
Council’s draft new policy for granting concessionary rents to 
voluntary sector organisations (VSOs). This explained that a policy 
was being introduced to ensure that the Council’s approach to 
offering rent relief to VSOs was fair, transparent, equitable, and 
consistent.  

Page 6



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand 
[...]

Committee. 
 
RESOVED that 
 
1) the Portfolio Holder Annual Report process be 

discontinued with immediate effect; 
 

2) the Committee focus on investigating the effects of 
service Transformation and Shared Services on the 
Council’s current performance; and 

 
3) the report be noted.  
 

115. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORT - WRITTEN REPORT - 
LEISURE AND TOURISM  
 
Having taken the decision under the previous item to discontinue 
the Portfolio Holder Annual Report process, Members took no 
further action with the report.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.  
 

116. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Members noted that information regarding apprenticeship 
opportunities for young people in the Borough had recently been 
provided. In addition, following publication of the agenda pack, 

Page 10



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 
Officers had provided further information about allotments situated 
in the town.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 

117. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Executive Committee 
meeting held on 20th November 2012 and considered the latest 
edition of the Executive Committee Work Programme.  
 
The Chair commented that the Executive Committee had endorsed 
all of the recommendations within the Sickness Policy Pre-Scrutiny 
Short-Sharp Review Final Report and congratulated the two 
members of the review group, Councillors Fisher and Witherspoon, 
on the outcome.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
20th November 2012 and the latest edition of the Executive 
Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

118. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents.  
 

119. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews: 
 
a) Arts and Culture Centre – Chair, Councillor Gay Hopkins 
 

Members were informed that the group had recently 
undertaken a number of visits to locations in and outside the 
Borough. 
 
The group had already received a considered number of 
responses to its public consultation on the possible 
introduction of an arts and cultural centre in Redditch. It was 
expected that the final figure would be in excess of 300 
responses. Councillor Pattie Hill was thanked for her help in 

Page 11



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 
distributing copies of the group’s questionnaire amongst local 
residents.  
 
On behalf of the group, Councillor Hopkins requested that 
the Committee defer its consideration of the final report by 
four weeks to allow sufficient time for the review to be 
completed.  

 
b) Redditch Market – Chair, Councillor Andrew Brazier 
 

Councillor Brazier explained that the review group had 
recently visited Bromsgrove Market to speak with customers 
and, primarily, traders about what they considered to 
constitute a successful market. It was expected that a visit to 
Kidderminster Farmers Market would take place in the New 
Year.  
 
The group had also been undertaking consultation work, the 
initial findings of which would be discussed at their 
forthcoming meeting.  
 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) due to a delay in starting the review the deadline for the 

Arts and Cultural Centre Task Group be extended to 
Tuesday 2nd April 2013; and 

 
2) the update reports be noted. 
 

120. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Witherspoon, the Committee’s representative on the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), 
informed the Committee that no meeting had taken place since the 
previous update provided.  
 
Members were instead referred to a number of relevant forthcoming 
dates, including: a meeting of the Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) on 12th December; a Joint Services 
Review (JSR) meeting on 18th December; and a meeting of the 
Worcestershire NHS Trust Board on 19th December 2012.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.  
 
 

Page 12



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 
121. REFERRALS  

 
There were no referrals.  
 

122. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
In line with the Committee’s earlier decision to focus on scrutinising 
service Transformation and Shared Services, Members requested 
training on both subjects. 
 
Members were also reminded that a scrutiny training session, to be 
provided by an external facilitator, would take place on Thursday 
17th January at 6.30pm in the Council Chamber. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 9.15 pm 

Page 13



Page 14



Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations Tracker 
Recommendations made directly by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2012/13 

 
 

Date of O&S 
Committee 

 
Recommendation  

 
Date 
considered 
by 
Executive 
Committee 
 

 
Comments on action taken to implement the 
Committee’s recommendations (where required). 

 
31/05/12 

 

 
Promoting Sporting Participation Task and 
Finish Group 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommended that 
 
1) A new independent website be created to 

promote sport and leisure in Redditch, be 
maintained and updated on a constant 
basis, and possess its own domain name 
to give it its own distinct identity;  

 
 
 
 
 

 
26/06/12 

 
These recommendations were all APPROVED. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is due to receive a 
monitoring update report in May 2013 which will provide a 
more detailed assessment of the progress that has been 
made in implementing the group’s recommendations. 
 
Comment recommendation 1) 
 
It was agreed by 
[...]


 Officers: 
 

 D Allen, R Bamford, M Bough, R Cooke, K Dicks, S Garratt, S Hanley, T 
Kristunas, J Knott and C Flanagan 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

107. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Luke 
Stephens. 
  

108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

109. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader informed the Committee of two recent, sad losses. It 
was reported that former Councillor and Mayor of the Borough Mrs 
Joan Tyers had died during the preceding week. Members were 
also formally notified of the sudden and unexpected death of Mrs 
Denise Sunman, Democratic Services Officer a week and a half 
previously. The meeting observed a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect to Mrs Tyers and Mrs Sunman. 
 
The Leader advised that the following item of business, scheduled 
on the Executive Committee Work Programme to be considered at 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 7Page 39



   

������������������������������������				
Committee 

 
 

18th December 2012 

 
this evening’s meeting, has been rescheduled to a later meeting of 
the Committee:  
 
• Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
The Leader also advised that he had accepted the following matters 

as Urgent Business: 

 
• Item 9 – Kickstart Scheme; and 
• Item 13 – Matchborough East Community Centre Transfer 
 
as they had not been not on the Committee Work Programme for 
this evening’s meeting. 
 

110. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 
meeting held on 20th November 2012 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

111. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/14 - 2015/16  
 
Officers reported that the final settlement for the 2012/14 financial 
year from central Government was expected to be communicated to 
the Council the following day, 19th December, and that a 5% 
reduction in grant was anticipated. 
 
The Council was continuing to make efforts to cl
[...]
ns for the 
additional consultation. It was explained that this consultation would 
take place in the New Year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
  
the proposed spend of a proportion of the agreed budget and 
the intended timescales for the phasing of the project be 
endorsed, subject to; 
 
i) a 4 week consultation period being undertaken with 

regard to the Bandstand element of the project (such 
consultation to make it clear that the Bandstand will 
remain in current location); and 

 
ii) the results of the consultation being discussed with the 

appropriate Portfolio Holder and Ward Councillors and, 
if significant, reported back to the Executive Committee. 

 
117. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - REVIEW OF POLICY  

 
The Executive Committee’s approval was sought to a small revision 
to the existing policy on Street Naming and Numbering in Redditch 
and to the addition of a new street name to be added to the official 
list. 
 
Members were informed that the revision to the Policy was a result 
of the previous item on the Town Centre landscape Improvements 
and related to changed specifications for the Street Name Plates in 
the Town Centre. 
 
The addition to the official list was in memory of a young engineer 
who had unfortunately lost his life during construction of a 
development within Redditch. 
 

Page 43



   

������������������������������������				
Committee 

 
 

18th December 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the revised policy on Street Naming and Numbering, as 

attached to the report at Appendices 1 and 2, be 
approved and adopted; and 
 

2)  ‘Handford’, a young man who was killed during 
construction of a development within the Redditch area, 
be added to the list of potential street names. 
 

118. POLICY FOR LEASES OF COUNCIL LAND AND PROPERTY AT 
A CONCESSIONARY RENT  
 
A report was considered which detailed a draft policy for the 
granting of rent relief / concessionary rents to voluntary sector 
organisations. 
 
The new draft Policy aimed to deal with th
[...]
as only one work-related case of stress contained within 
these figures, with other cases being primarily the result of external 
factors such as bereavement. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the data relating to the quarter be noted. 
 

Page 46



   

������������������������������������				
Committee 

 
 

18th December 2012 

 
121. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 6th November 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6th November 2012 be noted. 
 

122. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes arising from the most recent 
meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee held on 22nd November 2012 be 
noted. 
 

123. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

124. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received the most recent report on the activity of 
the Council’s Advisory panels and similar bodies. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

125. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee received the latest Action Monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.08 pm 

Page 47



Page 48



 

1 

 
 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE LEADER’S 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 

 

18 December 2012 to 30 April 2013 
 

(published as at 18 December) 
 

This Plan gives details of items on which key decisions are likely to be taken  
in the coming four months by the Borough Council’s Executive Committee. 

 
 (NB:  There may be occasions when the Executive Committee may make recommendations to Council for a final decision.  e.g. to approve a new policy or 

variation to the approved b
[...]
Service 
 

 
May 2013 

 
Promoting Sporting Participation – 
Monitoring Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 57



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

8th January 2013 
 

Y:\Committee Services\Overview and Scrutiny Committee\2013\130108\O&S Work Programme – 130108 

 

 
July 2013 

 
Anti-Social Behaviour Task and Finish Group 
- Monitoring Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
OTHER ITEMS 
– DATE NOT 
FIXED 

  

  
Disabled Parking in the Former Covered 
Market Area – Outcomes of the Review 

 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 

  
Equalities and Diversity – Submission of a 
Scoping Document 

 
Councillor Fry 

  
Housing Allocations Policy Review – Pre-
Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Landscaping Works in Private Car Parks –
Outcomes of the Review 

 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 

  
RNIB React system – Outcomes of the 
Review 

 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 

  
Regeneration in the Town -  Submission of a 
Scoping Document 

 
Councillor Bush 

  
Shopmobility Ramp Cover – Outcomes of 
the Review 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Tree Maintenance – Submission of a 
Scoping Document 

 
Councillor Fisher 

Page 58



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

8th January 2013 
 

Y:\Committee Services\Overview and Scrutiny Committee\2013\130108\O&S Work Programme – 130108 

 

 

  
Vacant Redditch Borough Council Properties 
– Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 59



Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Overview and Scrutiny - Biannual Recommendation Tracker
	P2187.3 - Disabled Car Parking Spaces in Redditch Town Centre

	6 Actions List
	7 Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Work Programme
	Executive Work Programme

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 8th January, 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Simon Chalk (Vice-Chair in the Chair) and Councillors 
Andrew Brazier, David Bush, John Fisher, Pattie Hill, Roger Hill 
(substituting for Councillor Juliet Brunner), Gay Hopkins, Yvonne Smith 
(substituting for Councillor Andrew Fry) and Pat Witherspoon. 
 

 Officers: 
 

 T Kristunas, H Mole and J Staniland 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

123. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Juliet 
Brunner and Andrew Fry.  Councillors Roger Hill and Yvonne Smith 
were confirmed respectively as their substitutes.  
 

124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

125. MINUTES  
 
Members requested a further update on progress with regard to 
providing the Committee with additional information about vacant 
Council properties, which had been requested at the previous 
meeting of the Committee.  Officers confirmed that this information 
would be provided in two reports.  The first report, focusing on 
empty business units, was scheduled for the consideration of the 
Committee on 5th March 2013.  No date had been set for 
consideration of the second report, which would investigate the 
Council’s wider property portfolio in further detail. 
 
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 8th January, 2013 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29th November 2012 and 11th December 
2012 be approved as a true and correct record of the meeting 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

126. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - 2013/14- 2015/16  
 
Members received a presentation outlining the Medium Term 
Financial Plan for the Council for 2013/14 – 2015/16 (Appendix A).   
 
The following additional points were discussed by Members during 
the meeting: 
 
a) Voluntary Redundancies 
 

The Committee was advised that staff had been asked to 
consider whether they would be interested in applying for 
voluntary redundancy as part of the Council’s approach to 
making savings.  Savings accrued from redundancies would 
apply to the year in which a member of staff left the Council’s 
employment.  The Council could apply to the government for 
financial support, through capital receipts, to help pay for any 
redundancy packages and thereby limit the impact on the 
Council’s finances. 

 
b) Government Grant Settlement 
 

Officers confirmed that the Council had been notified of the 
government grant settlement on 19th December 2012.  This 
had been slightly later than originally anticipated and the cut to 
the grant settlement for the local authority had been greater 
than expected.   
 
There had been a comparable reduction to the government 
grant settlement for the other local authorities in 
Worcestershire, though there had been a slightly greater 
reduction to the grant settlement for Redditch Borough 
Council.   

 
c) Budget Assumptions 
 

A number of assumptions had been made about the Council’s 
budgetary position going forward. Each of these assumptions 
was based on Officers’ estimates relating to particular budgets.  
For example, an assumption regarding the New Homes Bonus 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 8th January, 2013 

 
had been based on a calculation that took into account 
properties that were due to be built in the Borough.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

127. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - BIANNUAL RECOMMENDATION 
TRACKER  
 
The Committee received a report detailing the response that had 
been received to recommendations that had been made by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the first half of 2012/13.  
Information had also been provided about the action that had been 
taken by Officers to implement the recommendations that had been 
approved by the Executive Committee. 
 
During this period the Committee had made 44 recommendations.  
A total of 33 recommendations had been approved by the Executive 
Committee and 2 recommendations had been rejected.  Decisions 
remained to be taken on a further 9 recommendations. 
 
The Committee noted that a map of disabled parking spaces had 
been provided for Members’ consideration.  This map had been 
produced in accordance with proposals that had been made by the 
Access for Disabled People Task Group in August 2012.  Members 
confirmed that the basic content of the map appeared to be 
appropriate.  However, Members agreed that in the event that the 
map was used to promote disabled parking bays in the town centre 
it should always be reproduced in a colour print format.  The 
Committee also suggested that consideration should be given to 
incorporating the collection and delivery points used by the Dial a 
Ride service. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

128. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee was provided with an update in relation to the first 
item listed on the Actions List, concerning arrangements for PAT 
testing computer equipment that had been issued to elected 
Councillors.  Officers had identified that the computer leads utilised 
by Councillors, rather than the laptops issued to Members, needed 
to undergo PAT testing.  Replacement leads were being located for 
use during the testing process and the logistics of organising PAT 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 8th January, 2013 

 
testing for all of the equipment provided to Members was in the 
process of being investigated further. 
 
RESOLOVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 

129. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted that the Executive Committee had considered the 
Concessionary Rents Short, Sharp Review Group’s 
recommendations during a meeting on 18th December 2012.  The 
Committee had concluded that the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Management, Councillor Philip Mould, should consider the 
recommendations in further detail and determine whether aspects 
of those recommendations could be incorporated into the Council’s 
Policy for Leases of Council Land and Property at a Concessionary 
Rent. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
18th December 2012, and the latest edition of the Executive 
Work Programme be noted. 
 

130. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents. 
 

131. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews: 
 
a) Arts and Culture Centre – Chair, Councillor Gay Hopkins 
 

Members were advised that the group had received 348 
completed questionnaires from local residents as part of an 
ongoing consultation exercise.  Questionnaires had been 
distributed through a variety of methods including: providing 
copies to residents at carol concerts in the Borough; 
publication on the Council’s website; and provision to 
customers visiting the branch of B&Q in Redditch.   
 
The feedback provided by residents in completed 
questionnaires was due to be considered at the group’s 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 8th January, 2013 

 
following meeting, alongside further information about 
properties that could potentially be used as the base for an 
arts centre in the town. 

 
b) Redditch Market – Chair, Councillor Andrew Brazier 
 

Members had produced an initial draft of recommendations 
which were due to be discussed in further detail with a number 
of expert witnesses at the following meeting of the group.  
During the review the group had issued a questionnaire.  
Consistent feedback had been received from residents in 
completed questionnaires and would be taken into account in 
the group’s final report.  
 
As part of the review the possibility that changes were due to 
be made to licenses for street trading had been taken into 
account.  The market traders had also been consulted and the 
chair of the group had responded to many traders in person 
outside the formal Committee environment. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update reports be noted. 
 

132. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee was informed that there had been no meetings of 
the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
there were therefore no updates to provide.   
 

133. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

134. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted that an Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
training session, Effective Questioning Skills for Members, would be 
taking place on 17th January 2013.   
 
Councillor Witherspoon volunteered to attend the following meeting 
of the West Midlands Regional Scrutiny Network on behalf of the 
Committee, which was due to take place on 21st March 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 8th January, 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 7.30 pm 


